and directed to purchase Big Island, Lake Minnetonka, and all buildings and other 
appurtenances thereon, on which is presently located the Big Island Veterans Camp, 
and which is described as follows: Government Lot One (1), Section Fourteen (14). 
Township One Hundred Seventeen (117), Range Twenty-three (23); Government 
Lot Two (2), Section Twenty-three (23), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117), 
Range Twenty-three (23); and that part of Government Lot Three (3), Section 
Twenty-three (23), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117), Range Twenty-three 
(23), commencing at the Northeast corner of said Government Lot Three (3), Sec­
tion Twenty-three (23); thence Southwesterly along the lake shore to the North­
east corner of Lot A, Morse Island Park; thence South 350 feet to Lake Minne­